

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA**

APPEAL NO. 26792

**SAVE OUR NEIGHBORHOOD – SIOUX FALLS;
BONITA SCHWAN; DAN WRAY; GALE WRAY; RICHARD V. WILKA;
MITCHELL ARENDS; ERIN ARENDS; REBEKKA KLEMME; NEIL
KLEMME; DANA VAN BEEK PALMER; ANNE RASMUSSEN; and
DUANE O’CONNELL,**

Petitioners and Appellants,

vs.

**CITY OF SIOUX FALLS; and
SIOUX FALLS CITY COUNCIL,**

Respondents and Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
MINNEHAHA COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

THE HONORABLE STUART L. TIEDE
CIRCUIT JUDGE

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS:

Ronald A. Parsons, Jr.
Pamela R. Bollweg
JOHNSON, HEIDPRIEM & ABDALLAH LLP
P.O. Box 2348
101 South Main Avenue – Suite 100
Sioux Falls SD 57101-2348

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES:

James E. Moore
Blayne N. Hagen
WOODS, FULLER, SHULTZ
& SMITH P.C.
505 West 9th Street #101
Sioux Falls, SD 57101-5027

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 4 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE CIRCUIT COURT’S ORDER DENYING THE WRITS OF CERTIORARI AND PROHIBITION..... | 6 |
| A. A writ of certiorari is appropriate to invalidate a municipality's annexation of land not done in compliance with the law..... | 6 |
| B. A municipality must strictly comply with statutes granting annexation powers..... | 8 |
| C. Sioux Falls City Council Resolution No. 25-13 is invalid because it was passed without prior approval of the Lincoln County Commission in violation of SDCL 9-4-5 | 8 |
| 1. Legal standard for interpreting statutes..... | 8 |
| 2. Read in context, the plain meaning of the text of SDCL 9-4-5 requires county approval for resolutions annexing unplatted land as determined by this Court in <i>Esling v. Krambeck</i> | 9 |
| 3. SDCL 9-4-5's requirement of county approval for resolutions annexing its unplatted land makes sense..... | 14 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| 4. Neither legislative history nor the <i>Rhodes</i> decision's analysis of statutes now amended or repealed nullifies the plain meaning of the present statutory text..... | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 22 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 24 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 24 |
| APPENDIX..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

South Dakota Cases:

| | |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Big Sioux Township v. Streeter</i> , 272 N.W.2d 924 (S.D. 1978)..... | 7 |
| <i>City of Rapid City v. Anderson</i> , 2000 S.D. 77, 612 N.W.2d 289..... | 7 |
| <i>Esling v. Krambeck</i> , 2003 S.D. 59, 663 N.W.2d 671..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re B.Y. Development, Inc.</i> , 2010 S.D. 57, 785 N.W.2d 296..... | 6, 8-9 |
| <i>Lamar Advertising of South Dakota, Inc. v. Zoning Board of Adjustment of City of Rapid City</i> , 2012 S.D. 76, 822 N.W.2d 861..... | 2, 6-8, 23 |
| <i>Lincoln County v. Johnson</i> , 257 N.W.2d 453 (S.D. 1977)..... | 12 |
| <i>Parris v. City of Rapid City</i> , 2013 S.D. 51, 834 N.W.2d 850..... | 2, 6-7, 14 |
| <i>Rapid City Journal v. Delaney</i> , 2011 S.D. 55, 804 N.W.2d 388..... | 7 |
| <i>Rhodes v. City of Aberdeen</i> , 50 N.W.2d 215 (S.D. 1951)..... | 2-3, 7-8, 15-17 |
| <i>Save Centennial Valley Ass'n, Inc. v. Schultz</i> , 284 N.W.2d 452 (S.D. 1979)..... | 7 |
| <i>Smith v. City of Rapid City</i> , 307 N.W.2d 598 (S.D. 1981)..... | 2, 7-8, 20, 23 |
| <i>Verry v. City of Belle Fourche</i> , 1999 S.D. 102, 598 N.W.2d 544..... | 6 |

Other Cases:

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Anderson v. Wilson</i> , 289 U.S. 20 (1933)..... | 14 |
| <i>County of Sarpy v. City of Gretna</i> , 727 N.W.2d 690 (Neb. 2007)..... | 8 |
| <i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)..... | 19 |
| <i>Harris v. Commissioner</i> , 178 F.2d 861 (2d Cir. 1949)..... | 9 |
| <i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926)..... | 13 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

Simmons v. Arnim, 220 S.W. 66 (Tex. 1920).....13

Statutes:

SDCL 9-1-6.....6

SDCL 9-4-1.....2, 9-12, 14, 19

SDCL 9-4-1.1.....10

SDCL 9-4-2 (repealed).....18, 19

SDCL 9-4-3 (repealed).....18, 19

SDCL 9-4-5 (repealed).....18, 19

SDCL 9-4-4.1.....10, 13, 20

SDCL 9-4-4.11.....10, 13

SDCL 9-4-5.....*passim*

SDCL 9-4-11.....22

SDCL 10-6-31.....5

SDCL Ch. 11-2.....12

SDCL Ch. 11-4.....12

SDCL 15-26A-3.....1

SDCL 15-26A-66(b)(4).....24

SDCL 21-30-1.....7

SDCL 21-30-2.....7

SDCL 21-30-4.....7

SDCL 21-31-1.....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

SDCL 21-31-8.....7

Other Authorities:

Holmes, *The Theory of Legal Interpretation*, 12 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (1899).....9

Kent, *Commentaries on American Law* 467 (1826).....13

McQuillin: The Law of Municipal Corporations (2013).....8
